In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the O

Ints!venwo(fngland & L I Q 3

s osems  Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency T
Act 1986 winding up

&

Companies House

SATURDAY

I

AlS 06/01/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

!

n Company details

Company number l() ]_8_, 6 ] 1 ‘—?l 6 l—?l_tt— {

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Payroll Workshop Limited

bold black capitals.

{

! Liquidator’s name

Fulf forename(s) Stephen Robert

Surname Cork

r Liquidator's address

Building nameinumber' 52 Brook Street

Street ﬁ_ondon

Post town {V\H K 5DS

County/Region I

e[ [ [ [ [ [ [ 1

Country

ﬂ Liquidator’s name ©

Falfoenanet] [ Joanne Elizabeth O O st
Surname Milner another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number] 52 Brook Street 08:2':{“!;2:;:::10; el us about
Street | London anather liquidator,

Post town E W1K 5DS

County/Region

Postcode

it

|
|
Country r

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress repart in voluntary winding up

s

Period of progress report

From date

205 [l [Rll1ls

To date

T2 s i3 sfolM 7 7

Progress report

EI/The progress report is attached

s |}

Sign anq_gite o

Liquidator's signature

Signature Q

Signature date

I 2 Jo 1 /'8

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Udobi Nzelu

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name COI’k G u I |y

| Address 52 Brook Street
| London
|
|

Post town W1 K 5DS

Launty/Region

S N I

Telephone 02072682150
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




. Statement of
Affairs

£

Uncenrtain
Uncertain
11,745.00
Uncertain

200.00
800,000.00

Uncertain
{65,000.00)
(1,400,000.00)

(553,055.00)

Page 1 of 1

Asset Realisations
Company Database
Furniture & Equipment
Mobile Phone Units
Company Contracts
Connected Company Loan
Cash at Bank

Book Debts

Funds Transferred from Administration
Loan from Cork Gully LLP
Rates Refund

Bank Interest Gross

Cost of Realisations
Legal Expenses

Debt Collection Agent Fees
Storage Costs

Unsecured Creditors
Trade & Expense Creditors
HMRC - VAT

HMRC - PAYE

Represented by
VAT Receivable
Barclays Account

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 25/11/2016 From 25/11/2015
© to 241112017 to 24/11/2017
£ £

- 4,017.00

- 105,060.91

6,995.00 6,995.00

- 23.48

23.45 94 .40

7.018.45 116,190.79
6,995.00 20,195.00

- 25.00

216.00 340.32
(7,211.00) {20,560.32)
95,630.47

3,763.78

91,866.69

95,630.47

Joanneg/ Elizabeth Milner

05 January 2018 12:49



CORK GULLY

Cork Guily LLP

52 Brook Strest

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS tendon. WIK 505
T: +44 (0)20 7268 2150

F: 444 (0j20 7268 2151

5 January 2018 W www.corkgully.com

Qur Ref: PAYO0V/SRCIEWRCT/UEON - 15
Dear Sirs

Payroll Workshop Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (“the Company™)

I refer to the appointment of Stephen Cork and myseif as Joint Liquidators of the Company on 25 November 2015,

subsequent to the appointment of Michael Sanders and Georgina Eason of Macintyre Hudson LLP as Jaint Administrators
on 13 August 2015.

The anniversary of my appointment has recently passed and | am reporting to all members and creditors with regard to the
progress made in the second year of the Liguidation in accordance with Section 104A of the Insclvency Act 1986,

Information for creditors on opting out

if you do not wish to receive any future documents regarding the insolvency proceedings, you may elect to become an
opted out creditor at any time by notifying me in writing that you wish to opt out of future documents. Once you have opted
out, you will remain as such unless, or unti), you revoke your notice to opt out in writing. Please note that | am still required
to notify you of certain aspects of the insolvency proceedings, in particular regarding dividends. Further information
regarding opting out is enclosed as Appendix VI of the report,

Information for creditors on use of website

I intend to take advantage of the legislative provisions whereby | can put future documentation relating to the liquidation on
to a website and need not write to creditors to notify them that | have done so. Further information about this is set out in
the enclosed Appendix VIl of the report.

Information for creditors on electronic communication

lintend to take advantage of the legislative provisions whereby | can communicate with creditors electronically by emailing
them rather than posting documents to them. If you wish receive future communications electronically, please complete
and return the form of authority (enclosed as Appendix VIll of the report) to me, ideally by email to
udobinzelu@corkgully.com.

Further Information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurmrence of 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor in question) request further details of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration and expenses
within 21 days of receipt of this report.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the creditors
(including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and
the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred within eight weeks of receipt of this repon,

If you have any queries regardmg this report or the conduct of the Liquidation in general, please contact Udobi Nzelu on
020 7288 2150 or email ud rkquily.. .

rs faithfully

Joanne Miiner
Joint Liquidator

Encs.

Partriers and direclors act as jisoivency praciitioners without personal kability.

Stephen Cotk and Joanne Winer are licansed 1o act ag Insolvency practitioners in he United Kinodom by the institute of Crartersd Accountants ia England and Wales and are bound oy the nsolvency
Code of Ethucs.

Corik Gully Is & Limiad ity Partnership ragisterad in England and Wales under number DC3B7274, A list of members
Is available for inspection at the regi: d office above. Members wil be referred 10 as pariners and directors.




Payroll Workshop Limited {in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (“the Company™)
Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report to Members and Creditors
for the Year Ending 24 November 2017

Statutoty Information

The Company's statutory information is attached at Appendix I.

Joint Liquidatore’ Actions Since Appointment
immediately following the appeintment, the Joint Liquidators defrayed all statutory obligations,

The Joint Liquidators were appointed at the request of HMRC in order 1o ascertain whether claims could be made by the
Company which would lead o recoveries for the Liguidation estate and, therefore, for creditors, During the course of the
appointment, the Joint Liquidators have:

- Aytanged the transfer of the cash balance from the bank account of the former Administration. This balance primarily
comprises sums paid by a suspected debtor of the Company which are currently under dispute. A large amount of
time has been spent liaising with the debtor, the debtor’s solicitors and the Joint Liquidators’ solicitors, and preparing
the appropriate evidence in advance of any action which may be taken. Further infornation in this regard is included
later in this report;

- Liaised extensively with the former Joint Administrators in order to gain an understanding of the Company and its
operations and to obtain and subsequently examine the books and records of the Company;

- Liaised with the pre-appointment bankers of the Company in order to obtain statements and seek further information
in respect of specific transactions;

- Sought detailed information from a director of the Company who had played a major role within the Company,
including conducting an atlength interview in respect of any knowledge he may have of the Company's business
affairs,

- Conducted detailed investigations into the Company’s debtor position, including liaising with forensic accountants and
the direcior and reconciling same;

- Liaised with a number of trade debtors of the Company and subsequently passed the matter to debt collection agents
for further action;

- Prepared and issued a fee authority report in line with statutory requirements and a written resolution was put to all
creditors of the Company for them to vote in favour of or against. This resulted in creditor approval for fees of £50,000
to be drawn.

- Prepared and submitted a statutory and confidential report to the Department of Business, Energy and Industriat
Strategy.

- Liaised with HMRC regarding VAT assessments made in respect of the Company. Separately, HMRC have been
conducting their own investigations into the affairs of the Company and the Joint Liquidators have coltaborated
extensively in order to expedite their work.

Outstanding matters

- Continued investigation into:

- The affgirs of the Company and any action which may be pursued for the benefit of creditors. Further details are
included below.

- The debtor position of the Company, specifically regarding the disputed debt.
Asset Realisations

Since appointment, the Joint Liquidators have focused on realising the assets of the Company identified on the
directors’ Statement of Affairs or otherwise. Commentary on the conclusion of each asset realisation follows:

¢ (Cash at Bank

The Joint Administrators’ Estimate of Financial Position listed a cash at bank balance of £200 as at the date of
Administration. Upon appoiniment no funds were available in the pre-appointment bank account for transfer to the
Administration estate.



+ Book Debts

During the Administration two payments totalling £104,906 were received from a suspected debtor of the Company,
via a pre-appointment bank account. This debter subsequently elaimed that these payments had been made in error
and has attempted to recover these funds. As the figure is less than the amount that this debtor was purported to owe,
which was estimated to be in excess of £800,000, the Joint Liquidators have retained the funds whilst their
investigations into the status of the payments continue.

The Joint Liquidators continue to liaise with the debtor in this regard and at this stage it is uncertain what, if any, sums
may be available to creditors from this source.

Other Assets

A number of other assets were identified in the Joint Administrators’ proposals. These included a database of
employee contracls, mobile phone units, office fumiture and contracts to which the Company was previously a party.
These were valued during the Administration by professional valuation agents who reported the following details:

Asset category Valuation basis Valuation amount (£)
Office furniture In-situ Uncertain
Database Ex-situ Uncertain
Mobite phone units In-situ £5 per unit
Company contracts In-situ Uncertain

Further investigation has indicated that it is not commercial to commence recovery of these assets. Should
circumstances change, the Joint Liquidators will reopen these matters and ascertain the prospects for realisations.

Receipts & Payments

A summary of our receipts and payments for the reporting pericd, being from 25 November 2016 to

24 November 2017, is attached at Appendix Il. Funds are held in an interest-bearing account. Creditors should note
that all expenses are shown net of VAT and that VAT is recoverable in this matter.

A commentary of the Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments during this period, in addition to that provided in
Section 3, is included below.

Receipts
s Loan From Cork Gully LLP

The sum of £6,995 has been loaned to the Company by Cork Gully LLP to cover all legal costs incurred by the
Liquidation.

+ Bank Interest Gross

Curing the period bank interest of £23 has been earned.
Payments
s Legal Expenses

Legal expenses of £6,995 have been paid o EMW Law LLP in respect of advice provided to the Company.

+ Storage Costs

JG Collections have been paid a total of £216 for providing storage for the books and records of the Company.
Liabilities
* Secured creditors

An examination of the mortgage register of the Company held by the Registrar of Companies confirms that the
Company has no current charges over its assets. Therefore there are no secured creditors of the Company.

s Preferential creditors

Preferential claims ordinarily include those of employees in respect of arrears of pay (within cerfain limits) and accrued

heliday pay in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986. Such claims are paid out of net realisations in priority to the
ordinary unsecured creditors.



The Statement of Affairs did not anticipate any preferential creditors and no claims have subsequently been received,

s The Prescribed Part

Where a company in liquidation has created or granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a prescribed

part of its net property shall be made available to unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

A company'’s net property is the amount of its property available for the satisfaction of the claims of holders of
debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charges.

No charges have been granied in favour of any party. Therefore no prescribed part arises in this case.

¢ Unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated two unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £1,465,000. | have
received claims from twelve creditors at a total of £3,321,992. To date, these claims have not been adjudicated as,
based on current information, there will be insufficient realisations enable a dividend to be issued to unsecured
creditors of the Company by virtue of the Prescribed Part (see above) or otherwise. In addition, it is our
understanding that the investigations being carried out by HMRC may lead to an increase in their claim.

Investigations

| undertook an initial investigation into the affairs of the Company in order to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking into account the public interest, potential
recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs involved. These investigations remain in
progress.

Within six months of our appointment as Liquidators, a confidential report must be submitted to the Secretary of State
to include any matters which have come to our attention during the course of our work which may indicate that the
conduct of any past or present director would make him unfit to be concerned with the management of a company. |
can confirm that such a report was submitted on 23 May 2016.

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The creditors of the Company previously authorised the payment of a fee of £3,412 for my time costs incurred in
preparing for the Liquidation. This was approved via a meeting by correspondence whose closing date was
5 August 2016.

My time costs for undertaking the pre-appointment work are £3,412. No fees, however, have been drawn in this
regard.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Expenses

The Joint Liquidators' remuneration was previously authorised by the creditors by a written resolution dated

5 August 2016. The Joint Liguidators’ remuneration was authorised on a fime cost basis based on a fee estimate of
£80,639. The fees estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first
seeking approval from the creditors.

Enclosed as Appendix Il is a summary of the Joint Liquidators’ time costs for this reporting period, together with the
Cork Gully LLP charge-out rates and details of the minimum charging unifs. The time costs incurred during the
second year of the Liguidation, being from 25 November 2016 to 24 Navember 2017 amount to £58,694 representing
236 hours of work at an average charge out rate of approximately £249 per hour. Also to be found in Appendix |} are
details of the cumulative time costs incurred during the Liguidation as a whole. Time costs for the period 26 November
2015 to 24 November 2017 amount to £150,507. This represents 496 hours at an average hourly rate of £304. This
compares with the estimated average charge-out rate of £380 in my fee estimate.

The Joint Liquidators have not drawn any fees from the Liquidation to date.
Enciosed as Appendix [V is a copy of the Practice Fee Recovery Policy for Cork Gully LLP.
A description of the work undertaken in the reporting period is as follows:

Administration and planning
»  Dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications
Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS Case Management sofiware
Case bordereau and insurance
Securing and arranging collection of the Company's books and records from the former Joint
Administrators
e Arranging storage of the Company’s books and records

. & & B



Case planning, fo include intemal strategy meetings and discussions
Case reviews as required by regulatory best practice

Dealing with post and all routine correspondence

Managing the Joint Liquidators’ bank account and cashbook
Ensuring statutory lodgement and tax lodgement obligations are met

o ¢ = & 0

Realisation of Assels
e Review and analysis of the Company's accounts and bank statements

» Liaising with director and debtors in respect of outstanding book debts
«  Written and verbal correspondence with debtors of the Company
e Instructing and liaising with a debt coliection agency in order to maximise debtor realisations
+ Investigation into the Company’s debtor position including reconciliation of the accounts
s Liaising with solicitors in respect of the disputed debtor
Creditors
» Dealing with trade and expense creditor enquiries and correspandence to include written and verbal

communications
s Maintaining creditor information on IPS Case Management software

investigations

»  Liaising with the Company’s directors with respect to enquiries into the affairs of the Company
Liaising with HMRC in respect of their investigations
Reviewing the physical and electronic records of the Company
Liaising with the Insolvency Service in respect of enquires into the affairs of the Company
Liaising with the Joint Liquidators’ solicitors in respect of enquiries into the affairs of the Company.
Verifying details in respect of the trading relationship between the Company and the disputed debtor.

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ may be downloaded at:

Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the October
2015 version.

A copy of the ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Revised)' (*SIP8"} may be downloaded at:

hitp:/iwww.icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technical/insolvency/requlations-and-standards/sips/england/sip-9-payments-to-
insolvency-office-holders-and-their-assoc-eff-from-1-nov-11.ashx

A hard copy of the above documents can be provided to creditors upon request.

Additional information for creditors is provided by the Provision of Services Regulations Summary Sheet for Cork
Gully LLP, enclosed as Appendix V.

Expense Statement

The following expenses (Category 1 disbursements) have been incurred during this reporting period:

Expense Amount Incurred (£)
Legal Fees 1,080
Lagal Fees - Counsel 2315
Hotel & Subsistence 25
Total 3,420

A total of £5,570 has been incurred in respect of expenses during the Liquidation. No expenses have been drawn.

Creditors should note that no Category 2 disbursements (as defined by Statement of Insoivency Practice 8) have
been charged by Cork Gully LLP in this matter.



The following agents or professional advisors have been engaged in this matter to date:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
EWM Law LLP |_egal advice with regard to claims Time costs
made by the Company
Turner Parkinson LLP Debt collection services Fixed fee pet piece of
cofrespondence & percentage of
recoveries
Alaric Watson Counsel in respect of legal claims Time costs
made by the Company

9. Further Information

Any unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and
expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Any unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the creditors
(including the creditor in question}), apply to court te challenge the amount and/or basis of the Joint Liguidators’ fees
and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred within eight weeks of receipt of this report.

10. Summary

The Liguidation will remain open until my investigations in respect of the Company have been completed and my
negotiations with the debtor have reached a conclusion. i you require any further information, please contact Udobi
office on 020 7268 2150 or, alternatively, at udobinzelu@corkgully.com.

At Cork Gully LLP we alweys strive to provide a professional and efficient service, however we recognise that [t is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for diaputes to arse from time to time. ¥
glise 4o complain about the way that we are acting, you should, in e first instance, put details of your complaint in wiiting to our complaints officer AMister Manson at 52 Brook
Street, Londan, W SDS. This will formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deat with your complaint under the supervision of a senior partner unconnected with the

Mnstdisputea be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following negotiations. However, in the avent that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and
you are not sati that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the reguiatory body that iicences the inscivency practitioner wed. Any such
complaints be addressad 1o The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 Gily Wak, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can make a submission using an onine form available at

W, DoV, UiTomplain-about-insoivency -practiioner; oF you can emed ip.complainis@inscivency.gs! gov.uk; of you May phone 0845 602 9848 - calls are charged at between 4p and 10.5p per
minute from a land line, or for mobiles, betwesn 12p and 41p per minute if you're calling from the UK,




Appendix |

Payroll Workshop Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Statutory Information

Company Namae:

Date of Incorporation:
Registered Number:
Registered Office:

Former Registered Offices:

Joint Liquidators’ Names:

Joint Liquidators’ Address:

Joint Liquidators’ appointment date:
Nature of Business:

Directors:

Former Directors:

Company Secretary:

Shareholders:

Payroll Workshop Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
19 July 2013

08616634

c/o Cork Gully LLP, 52 Brook Street, London, W1K 5DS

New Bridge Street House, 30-34 New Bridge Street, London, EC4V 6B8J (from
28 August 2015 to 10 December 2015)

Unit 4, Eden Business Centre, South Stour Avenue, Ashford, Kent, TN23 7RS
(from 25 August 2015 to 27 August 2015)

Unit 3, Eden Business Centre, South Stour Avenue, Ashford, Kent, TN23 7RS
(from 30 June 2015 to 24 August 2015)

Andrew James House, Bridge Road, Ashford, Kent, TN23 1BB (to 29 June
2015)

Stephen Robert Cork
Joanne Elizabeth Milner

Cork Gully LLP, 52 Brook Street, London, W1K 5DS
25 November 2015

Accounting and auditing activities

Mark William Sandells

Rebecca Lancaster (resigned 12 January 2015)
Paul Brian Towndrow (resigned 18 February 2015)

No secretary as at the date of appointment nor in the previous three years

The Company has the following authorised and issued share capital:

Mark William Sandelis - 1 Ordinary Share

The amount unpaid per share is £1.00



Appendix Il
Payroll Workshop Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Statement of From 25/11/2016 From 25/11/2015
Affairs to 24/11/2017 to 24/11/2017
£ £ £

Asset Realisations
Uncetain ~ Company Database - -
Uncertain Fumiture & Equipment - -
11,745.00 Mobite Phone Units - -
Uncertain Company Contracts - -
Connected Company Loan - 4,017.00
200.00  Cash at Bank - -
900,000.00  Book Debts - -

Funds Transferred from Administration - 105,060.91
Loan from Cork Gully LLP 6,995.00 6,995.00
Rates Refund - 23.48
Bank Interest Gross 23.45 94.40

7.018.45 116,190.79

Cost of Realisations

Legal Expenses 6,995.00 20,195.00
Debt Collection Agent Fees - 25.00
Storage Costs 216.00 340.32

(7,211.00) {20,560.32)

Unsecured Creditors
Uncertain Trade & Expense Creditors - -
(65,000.00y HMRC - VAT - -
(1,400,000.00) HMRC - PAYE - -

(553,055.00) 95,630.47

Represented by
VAT Receivable 3,763.78
Barclays Account ©1,866.69

95,630.47




00°0L6°L oL'ze $2°502 00'SE6'Z 11918 000 08°tl 050 000
00'69¢'2 058 60'¥52 00'G15 0z 000 oLl 050 000 SUQHEDIUNLULLIOD fBIaUS5)
0520L'% 0g'te 00°002 00'0Zr'e ovel 000 01'Zi 000 000 Bupodey
pansesun - I0NpaI)
00094 080 00°0 000 000 0Q'o 000 Qa0 00Q SUGURIIUNLLILIOD [213Ues)
o5'ZrlL 05} 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 Surtodey
. Buneoid - sioypas)

00°905°Z¢ S0ZLL 13 7 4 00'6.16'6 0oLy 06°0 08°¢¢ 082 00z
00'560'E 0981 S0'602 go'szr'z 09l 000 0T ar'o g By0
00°00S 052 00'002 00°00§ 05T 000 052 000 000 [9ARIL
0o 0Z0 00°002 00°or 0z0 000 0z0 000 000 saysless Auedwod
00841 0S8 v9°602 00'bLLL 09 000 006 000 000 Buiid
00 LEP'E 0a'LL £L'28T 00642 oLt 000 oLt 000 000 $pJodel Auedwod Jo UoiPae)
00022'e 0501 Ev'122 00'g9t 04z 00'0 gL 0e0 000 Supesi-ucy Uonexes
oovis'sl SO'Er 00°80€ 00'¥E2'E 0s°0t 000 oLs oro ¥4 mainal g sBurjeaw uoissaiBoid »g Buuueld gor
00'vLL'L ot'L ££292 00282 00'¢ 0L0 02e 0L0 000 Buipuoq Suipnpoy) ‘|E1aUab Bulisiyse]
00002 0oL 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000 sioppess
Jou ‘sisja) uoneaRoy jusunuodde-isod fen|
00gLET 0501 $5°6¢2 00°860°} by 0Z'0 082 ot'l 000 Bunoaw § spodas ‘suina Alojnels
Bujuuely g uogeasiuiwpy
(3nsod swilL SINOH [Ej0) Bl ejey funoH (3} SINOH (230) Heig uoddng™  sjeuoissejoid  Jebeuey Jaued uQRIUN YiOA 0 UONRIYISSE]D

eBeloay 1505 oWl 9 SJURSISSY JOJUdS JAYID

2102 JSQUBACN ¥Z 0} 5102
JeqUIBAON §2Z WwoJ) poled sy Jody

£10Z JOGUWIGAON ¥Z 0} 91.0Z 16qUIBAON 9 Wouy poued oy} Jo-f

It x1pueddy

sisijeuy euly siopepinbiy uior

(uopepinbry AsejunjoA ;ssonpaig uy) payiwr doysxiom (jo2hed



§2°L05°051 §8'g6p L8'8rZ 00p68'8S  06°S¢Z 060 05°591 0s°L9 00
00'969'L¢ 0891 ireee 00'605'0Z  05'19 000 08’9 oLvS 0o
00°09¢ oee 00002 00'osk oe'e 000 oe'e 000 000
oo'oze 09’k 000 000 0o0¢ 000 000 000 000
00’02} 090 000 000 Q00 000 000 0o Q00
0ooot 0s0 000 000 00c 000 000 000 000
00'669'0¢ 08k} 09'gce 00'sp0'0Z 026§ 000 05y 0L¥s 000
SZ'9EE'TL 06'ree (44 4T 00°SLZ'SZ  0V6LL 000 ov'60l 0L8 00'c
05169\ b SL'ES) L9602 0009622  Or'60L 000 0z'Zol 0z'L 000
05'22L'C 08'6 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
52'820'6 992 00002 00°08€’} 06'9 000 06’9 000 000
05'250'8 oo 00°05¢€ 00628 0se 000 000 05z oo
05°2695 0s'i b 000 000 0o¢ 000 Q00 000 000
00'56€¢E 05751 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
05°Lv6) 006 00'002 00’09 oo 000 0€'0 000 000

"SI B JO SHUn WHLIUIL ) PABIEYD S) |

GZ¢s8 {16 noddng § sjuelsissy
062-0ve SlBUCISSB0! JoaG JAND
0g¥-05¢ siabeusy 9 sajepossy
0Z29-56¢ SIQBI(] g SIeUed
(3) eloz sequmdes )
woad
By 9 dl1 [+
sinay [ejol
sisliewW 1ayio
Jueqpysen

syasse ejgqifue) JoYio

sjesse a|qifueiu) 180

S}qap 3oog

[easuanyBuneoc|d - 51988y jo uoiesijesy

SIPNEW JeYiQ
S10SIAPE JO $SaLNbug

Biuroen Jossy

uopebisaau Z d1S

{eiaLag) - suonebiysanuy)

mahas spuooes fununoooe ¥ %oog AoNjels
winjalpiodal vaad

uonsanb Jonputd 3 souapuodsalod siopalq

81019841 - suofjebyysaau|



Appendix {V
PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR CORK GULLY LLP

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2015

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency appointments made
from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee bases allowed by the legislation when acting
as office holder in insolvency appointments. The legislation allows different fee bases 1o be used for different tasks within
the same appointment, The fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval,
generally by a committee if one is appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors' rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an
office holder's fees may be approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9 and can be accessed at hitp./iwww.icaew.com/enitechnicalflinsolvency/creditors-quides. Alternatively
a hard copy may be requested from our office.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided to any commiitee
and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained for
remuneration on a time costs basis, i.e. by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our
standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or
“blended” rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further
information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the report.
Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration
cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under some old legistation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April 2010, there is no
equivalent mechanism for fees to be chalienged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and experience of a member of
staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6
minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Cork Gully LLP Charge-out Rates

Charge-out rate per hour;

Grade of staff effective from 1 Sept 2013

E
Partners 495 - 620
Associate Partners / Managers 350 - 450
Other Senior Professionals 240 - 290
Assistants / Support Staff 85-225

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on a periodic basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and the
nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded under the following categories:

Administration and Planning;
Investigations;

Realisation of Assets;
Creditors;

Trading,

Case specific matters.

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and
appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation.

The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now have to set out a fees estimate whenever we seekourfee ona
time cost basis. That estimate acts as a cap on our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time
costs without further approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the
work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think
each parl of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being
carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate
and, if 80, the reasons that we think that may be necessary.



The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to
understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional
kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the vaiue
and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we have exceeded, or are
likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for
each part of the work; and the time that the additional work is expected to take. As with the original estimate, we will say
whether we anticipate needing further approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office holder has 1o
deal (realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets. In cases
where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate
authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legisiation. The iegistation changed on 1
October 2015 and we may now seek remuneration on a percentage basis more often. A report accompanying any fee
request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any realisations and the
work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred, Expenses can be
incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assels realised, and where approval is
obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the funds remaining in the
liquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to
understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional
kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has ¢arried out their functions, and the value
and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

It the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount of the percentage
applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in
cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when
fixing the original level of the percentage applied. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the
circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for different tasks. In cases
where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate
authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1
October 2015 and we may now seek remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request
will set out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that
will be, or are likely fo be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the
remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to
understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional
kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value
and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of the fixed fee can
only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration} in cases where
there has been a material and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original
level of the fixed fee. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can
only be approved by the Count.

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legistation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary liquidations (MVL),
Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements {(IVA). In MVLs, the company’s members
sef the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In CVAs and 1VAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve the
fee basis when they approve the arrangement.

All bases

With the exception of individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements, which are VAT exempt,
the officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject fo VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent's Costs



These will be charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Solicitors/LLegal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to be incurred, or likely
to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and creditors during the course of the
insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement aliocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Cffice Holder in
connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as
either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an involce from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate or Cork
Gully LLP; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate.
These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct
payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount
invoiced by the third party. Examples of categery 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire,
external storage, specific bond insurance and company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third
party invoice and/for they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject
to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursemenis
are photocopying, internal room hire, internal storage and mileage.

Cork Gully LLP disbursements policy does not seek to charge or recover any Category 2 disbursements incurred in respect
of work undertaken on any of their assignments.

Complaints procedure

At Cork Gully LLP we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service, however we recognise that it is in the
nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. If you should have cause to complain about the
way that we are acting, you should, in the first instanee, put details of your complaint in writing to our complaints officer
Dina Devalia at 52 Brook Street, London, W1K 5DS. This will formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will
endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervisicn of a senior partner unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following negotiations.
However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not satisfied that your complaint has
been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner
concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk,
Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can make a submission using an on-line form available at www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner; or you can email ip.complaints@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk; or you may phone 0845 602 9848 - calls are
charged at between tp and 10.5p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 12p and 41p per minute if you're
calling from the UK.



Appendix V
PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR CORK GULLY LLP

The foliowing information is designed to draw the attention of interested parties to the information required to be disclosed
by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

Licensing Body

Stephen Robert Cork and Joanne Elizabeth Milner are licensed to act as Insoivency Practitioners in the United Kingdom by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants is England and Wales (“ICAEW™.

Rules Governing Actions

All IPs are bound by the rules of their professional body, mcludmg any that relate specnf cally to msolvency The rules of the
ICAEW can be found at hitp:/Awww.i

: s in
requlations-and-quidance. In addition, lPs are bound by the Statements of lnsolvency Practice (SIPs), detatls of wh;ch can
be found at https./Aww.r3.0rg. h li f-ingohv

Ethics

All |Ps are required to comply with the Insclvency Code of Ethics and a copy of the Code can be found at
hitp:/iwww icaew.com/enftechnical/insolvency/insolvency-regulations-and-standards.

Complaints

At Cork Gully we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, we recognise that it is in the nature
of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. As such, should you have any comments or complaints
regarding the administration of a particular case then in the first instance you should contact the IP acting as office holder.

if you consider that the |P has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you should then put details of your

concerns in writing to our complaints officer, Allister Manson, at Cork Gully LLP, 52 Brook Street, London, W1K 5DS. This

will then formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision
of a senior partner unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following negotiations.
However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not satisfied that your complaint has
been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner
concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insoivency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk,
Leeds, LS11 SDA, and you can make a submission using an on-line form available at www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner; or you can email ingsolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk; or you may phone 0300 878 0015 -
calls are charged at up to 10p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 3p and 55p per minute if you're calling
from the UK.

Professional Indemnity Insurance

Cork Gully's Professional Indemnity Insurance is provided by AlG Europe Limited of c/o Willis Lid, Friars St, |pswich IP1
1TA. This professional indemnity insurance provides worldwide coverage excluding professional business carried out from
an office in the United States of America or Canada, and any action for a claim bought in any court in the United States of
America or Canada.

VAT

Cork Gully LLP is registered for VAT under registration no. 100 149 181



Appendix VI
Information to creditors on opting out

Payroll Workshop Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Company Number 08616634
Notice is given by Stephen Robert Cork and Joarne Elizabeth Milner to the creditors of Payroll Workshop Limited that
creditors have the right to elect to opt out of receiving further communication about the insolvency procedure under Rule
1.39 of The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2018,

Any creditor may elect to become an opted-out creditor at any time, by delivering a dated notice of the request, in writing to
me,

A creditor becomes an opted-out creditor when the nolice is delivered me.

Any creditor who elects to opt-out remains as such for the duration of the proceedings unless the opt-out is revoked by a
further notice in writing, dated and delivered to me.

A creditor ceases to be an opted-out creditor when the notice is received by me.

The opt-out will not apply to the following:

(i} a notice which the Insolvency Act 1988 requires to be delivered to all creditors without expressly
excluding cpted-out creditors;

(i) a notice of a change in the office-holder or a notice of a change in my contact details, or

(i} a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a nofice which the court orders to be sent to all

creditors or all creditors of a parficular category to which the creditor belongs;
Opting-out will not affect a creditor’s entitlement to receive dividends should any be paid to creditors

Opting-out will not affect creditors’ rights to vote in a decision procedure or participate in a deemed consent procedure,
although any creditor who opts-out will not receive notice of it.

Any creditor who opts out will be treated as having opted out in respect of consecutive insolvency proceedings of a different
kind in respect of the same company.

Creditors requiring further information regardi

the above, should contact Udobi Nzelu on 0207 268 2150 or by e-mail at
udobinzelu ully.com.

Joanne Milner, Joint Liquidator

Dated 5 January 2018



Notice to office holder to opt out of further correspondence

Name of creditor:

|, the above named, give notice that | elect to become an opted-out creditor and no longer wish to receive
communication relating to the insolvency proceedings of Payroll Workshop Limited.

Signature of creditor:

Date:

Notice to office holder to revoke opt out

Name of creditor:

I, the above named, give notice that | wish to revoke the notice of opt out and require receipt of future
communication relating to the insoclvency proceedings of Payroll Workshop Limited.

Signature of creditor:

Date:



Appendix Vil
Notice of use of website to deliver future documents

PAYROLL WORKSHOP LIMITED - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Company Number 08616634

Notice is given that under rule 1.50 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, future documentation from the
date of this notice, relating to the insolvency of the above will be made available at www.corkgully com.

1.

Future documentation will be made available for viewing and downloading without further notice to creditors.
Please visit www.corkqully.com and select ‘Client Login’ at the top right of the page and entering the following
login details:

* Username: payroil
e« Password: v6fZPB

Please note the above username and password are case sensitive.

The Liquidator is not obliged to deliver any particular document to any person unless it is specifically requested.
Hard copies of all documents currently available on the website and all future documents which may be made
available on the website can be requested by telephone on 0207 268 2150, or by email at
udobinzelu@corkgully.com or in writing at Cork Gully LLP, 52 Brook Street, London, W1K 5DS.

This notice does not apply to the following circumstances:

iy Documents where personal delivery is required
i) A notice of intention to declare a dividend
ji) Documents that are not being delivered generaily, i.e. where they are only be sent to one or a smail

number of a particular class of members or creditors

Creditors requiring further information regarding #fe aboye should contact Udobi Nzelu using the details above.

| o\

Signed _\_{
JoanneMilne¢-Joint Liquid

Dated § January 2018



Appendix VI
Authority to communicate electronically

PAYROLL WORKSHOP LIMITED (“the Company”) -
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Company Number 08616634
We (note 1)

of (nofe 2)

a creditor of the Company, hereby authorise the .loint Liquidators, Stephen Robert Cork and Joanne Elizabeth Milner to
communicate with us electronically in respect of all matters in relation to the liquidation by sending an email to:

(note 3)

Signed:

Name (Block letters):

Position held:

Dated:

Notes for creditors:

1. Insert name
2: Insert address
3: Insert email address



